Wisconsin law.
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1 DEPARTMENTOF JUSTICE Jus 8.04

Chapter Jus 8
SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION

Jus8.01 Purpose. Jus 8.07 Notice of first time registration.
Jus 8.02 Applicability. Jus 8.08 Matters related to registration.
Jus 8.03 Definitions. Jus 8.09 Use of registration information.
Jus 8.04 Registration requirements. Jus 8.10 Cooperation.

Jus 8.05 Time for registration. Jus 8.1 Compliance and penalties.

Jus 8.06 Method of registration.

Note: This program is administered by the department of corrections. ing with the requirements of this section by a court acting ur@#9 Wsconsin Act
89, section107 (1) (e)
. . (f) On or after December 1, 2000, is registered as a fendef in another state
Jus 8.01 Purpose. This chapter 1S promU|gated under Soris registered as a sexf@fider with the federal bureau iofvestigation unde42

301.45 (8) Stats., to specify the procedures for carrying out th&c14072and is a resident diiis state, a student in this state or employed or-carry

sexoffender registration requirements undeB&l.45 Stats. ing on a vocation in this state. ) o
History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1995, No. 474f. 7-1-95; corrections made under  (9) Has been found to have committed a séanske byanother jurisdiction and,
$.13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister September 2001 No. 549 on or after December 1, 2000, is a resident of this state, a student in this state or

employedor carrying on a vocation in this state. This paragraph does not apply if 10
. - . . earshave passed since the date on which the person was released from prison or

Jus 8.02 Applicability. This chapter applies to any perSOT%Iacedon parole, probation, extended supervision or other supervised release for the
who meets any of the criteria listed in381.45 (1g) Stats. sexoffense.

Note: Section 175.45 (1), Stats., as created88 Ws. Act 98and renumbered ~ History: Cr. Registey June, 1995, No. 474f. 7-1-95; corrections made under
to's. 301.45 (1g), Stats., 895 Ws. Act 44Q is entitled “who is covered” and, as s-13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Statskegister September 2001 No. 549
in effect on July 1, 2016, reads as follows:

1g) WHo s cOVERED. Except as provided in subs. (1m) and (1p), a person shall s, . i
cogngl)ywith the reporting requ‘i)remeens under this seétion) if he(or‘rjr)ﬂms?one or Jus 8.03  Definitions. In this chapter.

moreof the following criteria: i (1) “Department’means the Wconsindepartment of justice.
(a) Is convicted or adjudicated delinquent on or after December 25, 1993, for a sex “ . " . .
offense. (2) “Registrant’means any sex f@fnder required to register

(b) Isin prison, a juvenile correctional facilir a secured residential care centewith the department under301.45 (3) Stats., and Jus 8.04 (1)
for children and youth or is on probation, extengepervision, parole, supervision, « "
or aftercare supervision on or after December 25, 1993, for a fezsef (3) .Sex offender” means any person who meets any of the
Note: Par. (b) is amended eff. 7-1-17, or on the 2nd day after publication of Cfiteriain s.301.45 (1g,) Stats.
the 2017-19 biennial budget act, whichever is latgby 2015 Ws. Act 55to read: History: Cr. Register June, 1995, No. 474f. 7-1-95; correction made under
(b) Isin prison, a juvenile correctional facility, or a secued residential cae  s.13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatdRegister September 2001 No. 549
center for children and youth or is on pobation, extended supervision, paole,
supervision, community supervision, or afteicare supervision on or after . . .
De’::;emberzg,y 1993;0résefoﬁense_ P Jus 8.04 Registration requirements. (1) PERSONS
(bm) Is in prison, a juvenile correctional faciligr a secured residential ceen ~ REQUIREDTO REGISTER. A sex ofender who meets any of the fol
ter for children and youth or is on probation, extended supervision, parole, supem’wing conditions shall each yemovide the department the reg
sion, or aftercare supervision on or after December 25, 1993 \iotation, or for P : ; .
the solicitation, conspiragyor attempto commit a violation, of a law of this state that istrationinformation required L_mder su@)_. )
is comparable to a sexfehse. o (a) Is released from probation, supervisipatole, or aftercare
Note: Par (bm) is amended eff. 7-1-17, or on the 2nd day after publication supervisionor is directly dischayed from prisorat the end of a

of the 2017-19 biennial budget act, whichever is latelby 2015 Wis. Act 55to .
read: 9 teby sentencer released from departmentiwalth services, depart

(bm) Is in prison, a juvenile correctional facility, or a secued residential cae  mentof corrections or county custody at the end of a sentence
center for childr en and youth or is on pobation, extended supervision, pasle,  yndercircumstances provided for in301.45 (3) (a) 12.or4.,
supervision, community supervision, or aftercare supervision on or after Stats
December25, 1993 for a violation, or for the solicitation, conspiracy or attempt :
to commit a violation, of a law of this state that is comparable to a sex offense. (b) Is terminated from an order of commitment as provided for

(c) Is found not guilty or not responsible by reasomehtal disease or defect on j ic di
or after December 25, 1993, and committed undé&rl20 or 971.17 for a sex in 5.971.17 (5) Stats., or is dischged under £1.35 (4)or971.17

offense. (6), Stats.
_(d) Isininstitutional care or on conditional transfer undéds35 (1)or condi (c) If neither par(a) nor par (b) applies, is sentenced or
tional release under 871.170n or after December 25, 1993, for a sdemse. receivesa disposition as provided for unde§1.45 (3) (a) 4.

(dd) Is in institutional care or on conditional transfer undéts35 (1)or condi
tional release under 871.170n or after December 25, 1993, for a violation, or forStat&

the solicitation, conspiracy or attempt to commit a violation, of a law of this state that (2) INFORMATION REQUIRED. Each registrant shall provide the

is comparable to a sexfefise. . . A .
(dh) Is on parole, extended supervision, or probatighignstate from another state departmenlall the fOllOWIng regBtratlonnformanon about the

unders.304.13 (1m)304.135 or304.160n or after December 25, 1993, for a viola registrant:
tion, or for the solicitation, conspiracyr attempt to commit a violation, of the law (@) Full name, all aliases used, and all names or aliases pre

of another state that is comparable to a stensé. . | includi I li h . h
(dj) Is ajuvenile in this state on or aftday 9, 2000, and is on supervision in this ViOUSIy used, including all names or aliases the registrant has ever

statefrom another state pursuant to the interstate compact on the placement of ¢iiedor that others have ever used to refer to deatify the reg

drenunder ss48.988and48.989 theinterstate compact for the placement of childrerjstrantwhether or not they were legal aliases or legal names.
unders.48.99 or the interstate compact for juveniles und&B8.999for a violation .
of a law of another state that is comparable to a Serss. (b) Date of birth.

(dL) Is placed on lifetime supervision unde®39.6150n or after June 26, 1998. (C) Precisecurrent street address or rural location of the fegis
(dp) Is in institutional care undesr on parole from, a commitment for specialized

treatmenunder ch975on or after December 25, 1993. trant's place of residencelace of any employment, and place of

(dt) Is in institutional care or on supervised release unde9&on orafter ~any school registrant is attending.
June 2, 1994. :

(€) 15 ordered by a court undei5d. 20 (13) (ct) 1m938.34 (15m) (amP38.345 (d) Telephone number for registrant at home, work, and any
(3),971.17 (1m) (b) Lmor973.048 (Imjo complywith the reporting requirements SChoolregistrant is attending.

underthis section. i
(em) Was required to register undeB61.45 (1) (8)1997 stats., based on a finding (e) Name of each of reglstraslémployers.

thathe or she was in need of protection or services and is ordered to continue comply(f) Employment duties.
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Jus 8.04 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 2

(g) Name of immediate supervisor at egdtaice of employ (a) That the prospective registrant shall fully complete and
ment. mail the form to the department within 14 days after the prespec

(h) Any other information the department determines is relve registrant first meets any condition listed idiss 8.04 (1)
sonablynecessary for identifying or locating the registrant. (b) That after the registrant meets the requirements ofg)ar

History: Cr.RegisterJune, 1995, No. 474f. 7-1-95; correction in (1) (apade theregistrant shall also register annually each year for the next 15
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6., StatfRkegister July, 1997, No. 499corrections made yearsno later than thiast day of the month of the anniversary date

ders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegisterSeptember 2001 No. 54€rrection in (1 : : . L .
?;) ﬁ;sde unde(r ;n )1(3_)92 ) ?b) %9,'2?&‘?&5{; ,?Aramh zofg No. gg? onin (1) o theregistrant first having met a condition listed inJsis 8.04

1)

Jus 8.05 Time for registration. (1) FIRST TIME REGIS- (3) MuLTipLE NOTIFICATIONS. If multiple persons or agencies
TRATION. A registrant shaprovide the department all informationareobligatedto notify a single prospective registrant at the same
requiredunder sJus 8.04 (2o later than 14 calendar days afteime under this section, those persons or agencies may dgjiechar
theregistrant first meets any condition specified ifus 8.04 (1) their mutual notification obligationdy having one person or

(2) ANNUAL REGISTRATION. A registrant shall each calenda?9encygive the required notification. . )
. . . . History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1995, No. 474ff. 7-1-95; correction made under
yearprovide the department all information required undéus. s 1393 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister September 2001 No. 549
8.04(2). The registrant shall provide the information no later than

thelast day of the month of the anniversary date of the registrant’ 3,5 808 Matters related to registration. (1) Ewvi-

havingfirst met any condition specified in 3us 8.04 (1) DENCEOFNOTICE. Each persoragency or court that notifies a pro

(3) UpDATEDREGISTRATION. If any information required under spectiveregistrant under Sus 8.07 (13hall provide written docu
s.Jus 8.04 (2¢hanges for a registrant at any time during a ealementationto the department showing that notice was given.
daryear the registrant shall notify the department. The registrant (2) NOTICE OF ANNIVERSARY DATE. The department shall each
shall providethe department with the currently correct informayear by noticemailed to the registrast'most current available
tion within 14 calendar days after any change occurs. mailing address attempt to notify each registrant of the registrant’

(4) Non-sex OFFENSES. A registrant shall meet the require legalobligation under s301.45 Stats., and this chapter to register
mentsof this chaptereven if the registrant remains subject t@nnually.

imprisonmentprobation, parole or other form of supervision or (3) RecISTRATIONNO LONGERREQUIRED. A registrant need not
custodyfor another non-sex feinder ofense. register after 15 or more years have passed as set for80ih 45
History: Cr. Registey June, 1995, No. 474ff. 7-1-95. (5), Stats.
History: Cr. RegisteyJune, 1995, No. 474f. 7-1-95; corrections made under
Jus 8.06 Method of registration. To meet the registra $-13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatsRegister September 2001 No. 549
tion requirements of 801.45 Stats., and this chapterregistrant
shallfully complete the registration form approveylthe depast ~ Jus 8.09 Use of registration information. (1) DerINI-
mentand available to the registrant for registration purposes. TheN. In this section,law enforcement purposes” includies'es
registrantshall mail the fully completed registration formthe tigation, crime prevention or protection of the public.
departmenusing the following address: i¥¢onsin Department  (2) Use. The department may use registration information
of Justice, Division of Criminal Investigation, 17e%f Main  provided to it under s.301.45 Stats., or this chapter for law
Street,RO. Box 7857, Madison, &tonsin 53707. enforcemenpurposes. The departmenay provide registration
Note: The form used under this section is available from the department at the fpiformationto other law enforcement agencies and others to be

lowing address: Division of Criminal Investigation,idsonsin Department of Jus neee i
tice, PO. Box 7857, Madisonyisconsin 53701-7857. The form as develope sedfor law enforcement purposes. Law enforce ncies

includesone portion for acknowledging notification as required undéus8.08(1) _naving registration informatiogathered under 801.45 Stats.,
andanother portion for registration under this section. A copy of the formtheth Or this chapter may share thaformation with other law enforee

acknowledgment portion completed is to be sent to the department by the “0tif>1*ﬂ@ntagencies and others for law enforcement purposes.
personor agencyand the original form with the acknowledgment portion and the reg

istrationportion completed is to be sent to the department by the registrant. (3) ConriDENTIALITY. Except for law enforcement purposes,
T:i%sst)%ry:z Cr. Isv;gisst?r{]une,lgstﬁ,l\éo. zt174 gff. 725%)—193; cor@ctiontmade (ijder registrationinformation provided to the department or to other
13I92(4)((br)r%.(, %tatsisezil:tigrlguer:e 28&2“&;926 0. S4@rrection under gy enforcement agencies undeB81.45 Stats., or this chapter
shall remain confidential.
. ) i ) . History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1995, No. 474f. 7-1-95; corrections made under
Jus 8.07 Notice of first time registration. s.13.93(2m) (b) 7., StatRegister September 2001 No. 549
(1) MeTHoD oF NOTICE. (a) Each probation or parole agent for
aprospective registrant, each agent or agency provalipgrvi Jus 8.10 Cooperation. Thedepartment of corrections,
sionor aftercare supervision for a prospective registrant, and ealpartmenbf health services, clerks of court for the circuit courts,
agentor agency having legal or physical cusiamiyre ocommit  other county oficials, private providersiaving supervision or
mentresponsibilityover a prospective registrant shall notify theustodyof prospective registrants and all other persons required
prospectiveregistrant that the prospective registrant shall provide act under s301.45 Stats., or this chapter shall cooperate fully
the department all the information required undelus 8.042).  with the department to meet the requirements of this chapter and
(b) If par (a) does not apply because a prospective registreh01.43 Stats.

is not on probation or parole or subject to supervision. aftercar istory: Cr. RegisterJune,_ 1995, No. 474f. 7-1-95; correction made under
. P tod P it ) t th P t-’ . s.%.gs (2m) (b) 6., StatRegister July 1997, No. 499corrections made undsr
supervisioncustody care or commitment, the prospective regdis; 3 93(2m) () 7., StatsRegister September 200l. 549 correction made under

trant shall, nonetheless, still beotified as required under s.s. 13.92 (4) (b) 6., StatRegister March 2013 No. 687

973.048(1m), Stats., by the court having jurisdiction that the pro

spectiveregistrant shall provide the departmatitthe informa Jus 8.11 Compliance and penalties. (1) A registrant

tion required under slus 8.04 (2) shall,under s301.45 (2) Stats., acknowledge receipt of notice as
(2) TiME AND conTENTOFNOTICE. Notice under sul{l) shall requested, shall register in accordance withahapter and shall,

be given within 30 days before the date on whighrespective unders.301.45 (3) (b)Stats., notify the departmenrce each cal

registrantiirst meets a condition listed indus 8.04 (1and shall endaryear as directed by the department under this chapter

include providing therospective registrant the registration form (2) Refusalto accept notice provided undedss 8.0%r8.08

requiredunder sJus 8.06and orally informing the prospective (2) or to sign a written acknowledgment that notice was given may

registrantas follows: subjectthe registrant to liability under 801.45 (6) Stats.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterJune 2016 No. 726 is the date the chapter was last published.
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Publishedunder s35.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
3 DEPARTMENTOF JUSTICE Jus 8.11

(3) Penaltiedor failing to register or notify the department as
requiredby this chapter may be imposed und@&04..45 (6) Stats.
A lack of the notice provided for underJsis 8.07or 8.08 (2)is
not a defense to liability under 301.45 (6) Stats.

(4) Penaltiedor knowingly failing to keep informatiogath
eredunder this chapter confidential, exceptrakeased for use
unders.Jus 8.09may be imposed under301.45 (6) Stats.

Note: The legislature has authorized penaltiesfolating this chapterStatutory
authorityfor those penalties is found in301.45 (2)(3) (b)and(8), Stats.

History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1995, No. 474f. 7-1-95; corrections made under
s.13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister September 2001 No. 549
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